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At Kobe City University of Foreign Studies, both faculty members and administrators
work with the utmost dedication. However, for an organization to make sure that its
members have the same goal in mind and are functioning well as a team, sometimes it is
necessary to take some distance from the work at hand and analyze reality objectively.
Data on students' daily lives is essential for a university to get to know its students better.
We conduct the student life survey presented here every three years because we care deeply
about each and every one of our students.

Data reflect trends in collective behavior. However, these data do not indicate abstract
problems: they reflect the concrete problems of real people. After observing the university
from a bird's eye view through the survey results, it is necessary to identify each student
who is affected by a particular trend. We must ask ourselves: Are there problems in the



students' daily lives? To provide better care for our students, we should answer that
question.

The findings presented here reflect trends that may be attributable to the corona pandemic.
However, there may be others that have existed before or will remain, and we need to pay
attention to them. For example, the type of residence (Figure 1-3) shows that the number
of students choosing to live at home is increasing, while the number of students choosing
to live outside their homes is decreasing. Could this result in many students commuting
from far away to school because they prioritize living at home? A closer look at the purpose
of student life (Figure 2-1) shows a decrease in answers such as "To learn deeply about a
specialized field" and "To acquire breadth of knowledge," and an increase in responses of
the type of "To make friends and expand good human relations," "To acquire skills useful
for future work," and "To find my future path”, etc. Are we, as faculty members,
successfully conveying to our students the beauty of acquiring knowledge? Even more
worrisome is the fact that there is a consistent 10% of students who are not satisfied with
their college life (Figure 2-2). Is there anything we can do to improve this feeling?

The Student Support Committee has analyzed the survey results. Please take a look at the
data and read and try to interpret on your own what they reveal about the university. How
can each of us contribute to making students' lives better? If you have any suggestions or
comments, please let us know at the Student Support Section. We would be grateful for
any comments or suggestions.
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Dean of Students Montserrat Sanz
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Results of the Fourth Student Life Survey

1 Outline of the Survey
1.1 Purpose

Following Kobe City University of Foreign Studies’ mid-term plan, we have been working to
improve our student support system. The purpose of this survey was to grasp the living
conditions and attitudes of students and to provide basic data for student support. This is the
fourth survey following those conducted in 2013 (1st), 2016 (2nd), and 2019 (3rd).

1.2 Survey Method
1) Survey implementation period

November 7 (Monday) to November 25 (Friday), 2022

2) Survey Target

The survey covered 1,706 students enrolled in the university's undergraduate and graduate
schools as of November 2022 (excluding students on leave of absence), and was open to all
students.

3) Method of implementation

e First and second year students

For Ist and 2nd year students, the Student Life Survey was distributed and collected by
professors during the language classes of the students' majors.

e (QGrades 3 and 4

For 3rd and 4th year students, teachers distributed and collected the Student Life Survey in their
seminar classes (research guidance, graduation thesis guidance).

e Support for students taking online courses

Since some students were taking classes online due to the coronavirus pandemic, the survey
was distributed and collected by mail (193 students received the survey by mail, 46 responded.
However, the exact number of respondents is unknown, as it is possible that some students
received the survey by mail and submitted their responses in person).

4) Number of Responses and Response Rate

The number of respondents during the above survey period was 1,157, which results in an
overall response rate of 67.8%. Compared to the first survey (1,124 respondents, 60.7%
collection rate) and the second survey (1,236 respondents, 65.6% collection rate), the collection
rate increased, but compared to the third survey (1,303 respondents, 71.8% collection rate),
both the number of responses and the collection rate decreased.



The collection rate by department ranged from 60% to 70%. The collection rate for the
Department of English and American Studies in the Second Division was below 65%. In
contrast, the Department of Spanish Studies and the Department of Chinese Studies had
relatively high response rates of 75.5% and 75.3%, respectively (Table 1-1).

There was a considerable degree of variation in the response rates by department and course
for the second grade, third grade and above. For the second grade, the response rate was 100.0%
for the Department of Russian Studies’ Language and Literature Course (100.0%), the Chinese
Department's Economics and Management Course (100.0%), the Department of Spanish’s
Language and Literature Course (100.0%), and the Multicultural Studies Course (100.0%), and
for the third grade and above, the response rate for the Chinese Language and Literature Course
(100.0%) and the ICC Course (95.5%) in the Department of Undergraduate English and
American Studies, were particularly high. Conversely, the second-year students in the
Department of International Relations' Economics and Management Course (21.4%), the
Department of International Relations' Multicultural Studies Course (22.9%), and the
Department of International Relations' Liberal Arts Course (22.2%) had response rates below
30% (Tables 1-2 and 1-3).

Table 1 —1 : Survey’s response rate by Department and grade

1 2 3% 4 FRAH

TR 113 71 86 104 374
79.0% 49.0% 75.4% 72.7% 68.6%
A 755 21 33 33 31 118
46.7% 82.5% 70.2% 64.6% 65.6%
P EZFE 38 37 26 42 143
74.5% 67.3% 83.9% 79.2% 75.3%
A RIN=T 2R 30 36 20 19 105
69.8% 92.3% 76.9% 61.3% 75.5%
EfR B R F R 61 29 56 66 212
69.3% 34.9% 83.6% 75.0% 65.0%
FERET 263 206 221 262 952
71.1% 56.9% 77.5% 72.2% 69.0%
2 ERKFEFR 48 51 50 53 202
57.8% 54.8% 76.9% 62.4% 62.0%
=1 311 257 271 315 1154
68.7% 56.5% 77.4% 70.3% 67.6%

Table 1 —2 : Survey’s response rate by Department and course of studies, second grade

Bag] a—X 2% | [EIYRE
EENFI—X 14 40.0%
EREBRI—R 6 40.0%
BREREI—X 9 56.3%
FERE K ZX{tHEa—R 17 56.7%
JRZ ) F7—Ya—R 21 50.0%

3R IR 4| —
FHRE 71 49.0%
BEXFI—R 5 100.0%
EREBRI—R 7 87.5%
s eng BFREI—X 4 80.0%
A TER ZXeHEAEI—X 5 71.4%
YRS F7—Ya—R 10 83.3%

|- EEE 2| —




FHRE 33 82.5%
EENFI—X 4 40.0%
EEERa—R 5 41.7%
BHERZEI—X 4 100.0%
P EZEH ZX{tHEa—R 7 63.6%
JRZ ) F7—Ya—R 11 73.3%
E-ELOE 6| —
FHRE 37 67.3%
EENFI—X 9 100.0%
EEERa—R 4 80.0%
BREREI—X 5| 166.7% %
ARN=TER | ZEHEEI—X 9| 100.0%
JRZ ) F7—Ya—R 9 81.8%
3R IR 0|—
FRE 36 92.3%
EfFEBa—R 4 44.4%
REREDI—X 3 21.4%
_ ZxibHEI—X 11 22.9%
EiRRFEH YRS F7—YaA—R 2 22.2%
3R IR 9| —
FHRE 29 34.9%
|- EEE 1| —
ait 207 57.2%

X100% Z B TWHDIX, BERIICE b0 EEbd,

Tablel —3 : Survey’s response rate by Department and course of studies, third grade and
above

oy S aJ—2X 3E | 4%F | BF | BURE
EENFEI—X 17 22 39 61.9%
EREEI—X 28 40 68 82.9%
wAaxiEa—Xx 33 29 62 68.9%
P . - .
EEazIa=4—3>a—X(1CC) 8 13 21 95.5%
i3RI E R 0 0 0| —
ERET 86 104 190 73.9%
E¥rXHFa—X 13 9 22 68.8%
EREa—X 6 9 15 75.0%
#wExfta—x 14 11 25 64.1%
O 755 == - :
EE3z2=4—3>a—X(CC) 0 2 2 50.0%
Eii: 3y O A 0 0 0| —
FRET 33 31 64 67.4%
EPXHFI—X 5 14 19| 100.0%
EREEI—X 14 15 29 82.9%
#Waxiea—x 7 11 18 62.1%
rRES R e :
EEaza=4—3>a—X(CC) 0 0 0 0.0%
i3RI E R 0 2 2| —
ERET 26 42 68 81.0%
ARIN=ZTZEF E¥rXHFa—X 7 9 16 88.9%




EREI—X 8 2 10 76.9%
BEEa—X 5 8 13 52.0%
EfEaZa=4—3>3—X(ICC) 0 0 0.0%
EM-ERE 0 0
ZRE 20 19 39 68.4%
EfFFRAFRFER (3—XEFERGL) 51 64 115 77.7%
E—— EfEaZa=4—3>3—X(ICC) 4 1 5 71.4%
EM-ERE 1 1 2
ZRE 56 66 122 78.7%
FEBET 221 262 483 74.5%
REF-REMARI—R(FE28H) 15 7 22 71.0%
EEBEXE-XFI—X(E 2 &) 19 25 44 73.3%
F2EERKFER | EEEHI—X(E 2 #B) 16 19 35 59.3%
EM-ERE 0 2 2
FRE 50 53 103 68.7%
EY-ERE 0 0 0
a% 271 315 586 73.4%

1.3 Basic Attributes

The gender ratio by number of responses was 30.9% male and 67.0% female, which is
generally consistent with the gender ratio of the enrolled students (Figure 1-1). Note that 1.8%
of respondents chose "no response," suggesting that careful consideration is needed in

addressing gender issues at the university.

It should be noted that since the number of responses varied by department and course, the
survey results are strongly influenced by the department or course with the larger number of

respondents. (Tables 1-4 to 6).

Figure 1 —1 : Gender




Table 1 —4 : Department

75 4 7] 7% 3 [\ 7% 2 [A] %51 [\
M | RERREE | Ik | Wbt | [EI2S | AERkbt | IS | MRkt
1. ek 374 | 32.3% 416 | 31.9% 388 | 31.4% 348 | 31.0%
2. av7 118 | 10.2% 111 8.5% 92 7.4% 87 7.7%
3. HE 143 | 12.4% 150 | 11.5% 123 | 10.0% 138 | 12.3%
4. A AN=T 105 9.1% 135 | 10.4% 117 9.5% 101 9.0%
5. [EREEEFR 212 | 18.3% 247 | 19.0% 251 | 20.3% 211 | 18.8%
6. 552 HpHK 202 | 17.5% 239 | 18.3% 259 | 21.0% 236 | 21.0%
iy RE LIPS 3 0.3% 5 0.4% 6 0.5% 3 0.3%
At 1,157 | 100.0% 1,303 | 100.0% 1,236 | 100.0% 1,124 | 100.0%
Table 1 —5 : Department and course of studies (second grade)
R a— R [EIp2%s Rk b
SESLSTSE o 2 32 15.5%
ﬁéﬁfﬁ{}%éﬂ [E| (v = — % 22 10.7%
= :‘/ ¥ : YR R R
N f TIv 1 i \'_Z 22 l . 9
[ 22 R = 070/0
A R =T R %k a—= 38 18.4%
VARG LT —Y a—R 51 24.8%
[EBIAE 2 — A 1.9%
s R 23— 1.5%
[ERSRIR R T .
Z bt o — = 11 5.3%
YRFG )T —Y a—=A 2 1.0%
iy RE LIPS 21 10.2%
it 206 | 100.0%
Table 1—6 : Department and course of studies (third grade and above)

R -2 [EIp ey Rk
‘,_%A%I-Sﬁ% %ﬁ?j{?:{“—x 96 16.4%
=g R = — R 122 20.8%

R E R wEEa—2A 118 20.1%
AANR=T R Efga 2=/ —+ 3 ra—=2 (ICC) 23 3.9%
e FEIESBEfR R (2 —R@IRN L) 115 19.6%

[ B B 2 - —— :
HEaI o=/, —g32a—2A (ICC) 5 0.9%

R - FREMTIEa— A (B 2 %K) 22 3.8%

%2 kR HORERE UL - XFa— 2 (B 2ED) 44 7.5%
ERERG = — A (55 2 56) 35 6.0%

iz RE A 6 1.0%

&t 586 100.0%

As for age, those aged 19 accounted for one-fifth of the total, at 20.1% (Figure 1-2).

The majority of students live at home (57.0% versus 42.7% living outside of home), as in the
previous survey (Figure 1-3). Students in grades 1-3 were in the 50% range (55.1% of freshmen,
50.8% of sophomores, and 55.0% of juniors). In contrast, 44.6% of freshmen, 48.8% of
sophomores, and 44.6% of juniors lived outside their homes. 65.7% of seniors lived at home,
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and 34.3% lived outside their homes (Figure 1-4). This is a significant difference from the
previous survey, which was conducted in the second semester of the fourth year. This is likely
due to the timing of the survey, the second half of the 4th year, as well as the fact that most of
the students were taking online courses from home for a longer period of time due to the corona
disaster.

The highest percentage of students (61.2%) took the general entrance examination (their first
choice) at the time of enrollment (Figure 1-5).

Figure 1 —2 : Age
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Figure 1 —4 Living situation (by grade)
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Figure 1 —5 : Type of entrance examination
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2 Results of the Survey

2.1 Overall Student Life
2.1.1 Views on university life

1) Views on college life

The highest percentages of responses to this question were 27.4% for "Finding my future
direction," 18.9% for "Acquiring breadth of knowledge," and 16.8% for "Learning in depth
about my field of specialization”. These top three items were the same as in the first, second,
and third surveys. This time, as in the third survey, there was an increase in the choice "Finding
my future direction", while "Acquiring breadth of knowledge" and "Learning in depth about
my field of specialization" decreased (Figure 2-1).

Overall evaluations of student life were as follows: in the first survey, 53.4% of respondents
(600  students) chose "Satisfied/somewhat satisfied", whereas the answers
"Dissatisfied/somewhat dissatisfied" were chosen by 13.1% of respondents (147 students). In
the second survey, "Satisfied/somewhat satisfied" was answered by 56.6% or 699 students,
whereas 10.5% of respondents (129 students) chose "Dissatisfied/somewhat dissatisfied". The
third survey yielded 57.9% of "Satisfied/somewhat satisfied" students (755 students), while
11.4% or 149 students responded that they were "Dissatisfied/somewhat dissatisfied". This is
also the trend in the fourth survey: "Satistfied/somewhat satisfied" was chosen by 57.6% (666
students), whereas 10.9% or 126 students were "Dissatisfied/somewhat dissatisfied" (Figure 2-
2).

Figure 2—1 : Purpose of student life
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Figure 2—2 : Evaluation of student life
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2) Financial situation

The average monthly income of the students was 147,000 yen. This was a decrease of 1,000
yen from the third survey. Students commuting from home averaged 134,000 yen, whereas
students commuting from outside the home averaged 164,000 yen. Thus, out-of-home students
earned 30,000 yen more than students who live at home (Figure 2-3). Despite the difference,
the higher income of out-of-home students is similar to that of previous surveys. However, the
percentage of students whose monthly income is below 100,000 yen is 32.8%, 5.6% up from
the third survey (Figure 2-4). It is possible to speculate that this may have been due to the
impact of the outbreak of the coronavirus infection.

Regarding the tuition fee waiver system, 12.4% of the students were "Unaware of the system,"
a decrease of 4.7% from the third survey. The total of students who "Received full exemption"
and "Received half exemption" was 8.9%, an increase of 4.3% from the third survey (Figure
2-5). It is possible that the impact of the pandemic on household finances is one of the reasons
for the increase in the number of students using the tuition fee waiver system.

There is no significant change from previous surveys in that the majority of respondents are
"Not working" and "Working part-time" (Figure 2-6). However, 15.0% of the respondents "Do
not work", an increase of 3.3% from the third survey.



Figure 2—3 : Monthly income (average depending on living situation)
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Figure 2—5 : Tuition waiver system
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Figure 2—6 : Students’ working status
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3) Distribution of time in daily life

The survey was conducted separating weekdays from weekends and holidays. The results are
as follows in Figures 2-7 and 2-8. There is no significant change from the third survey in that
the "Time spent studying" on weekdays is double that of weekends and holidays. This indicates
that having classes makes a difference.

In addition, although not necessarily a large difference, there was a slight decrease in the
percentage of respondents who chose "Club/club activities" and a slight increase in the
percentage who chose “Recreation/fellowship activities" compared to the third survey for both
weekdays, weekends, and holidays. It may be assumed that the restrictions on club and circle
activities due to the coronavirus pandemic underlie these data. The percentage of "Part-
time/regular employment" on Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays decreased compared to the
third survey.

The above is a comparison of the mean values. Figures 2-9 through 2-14 compare the
distributions.

Figure 2—7 : Distribution of time in daily life (work days)
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Figure 2—8 : Distribution of time in daily life (Saturdays, Sundays and holidays)
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Figure 2—9 : Time spent studying
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Figure 2—10 : Club and circle activities
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Figure 2—11 : Work and part-time work
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Figure 2—12 : Looking for employment
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Figure 2—13 : Leisure and relationships with friends
(A FHFE) 6265
200 1 FHOIRERE) 3185

T BR(FT) 708Ff-]
T BRIFERE) 348

150

100

50 A
0
0 1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8 ] 10 >10
) (5RED
KENTEDHEHE oFE OB
KRR LOF

15



Figure 2—14 : Sleeping time
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2.1.2 (Subjective) outcomes of students’ life

Respondents were asked about the extent to which each item applies to what they feel they
have acquired so far in their university life. The numbers in Figure 2-15 are the sum of "Agree

and "Somewhat agree” responses.
Figure 2—15 : (Subjective) outcomes of students’ life
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The items that more than a majority of respondents answered in the "I have acquired" choice,
when looking at all grades, were:

(C) A wide range of knowledge and perspectives (72.6%)

(A) Ability to read books and speak in foreign languages (71.0%)
(B) Knowledge and understanding in a specialized field (70.4%)
(G) Ability to think analytically and critically (58.8%)

(H) Ability to find problems and think of solutions (50.5%)

Conversely, the items for which less than a majority of the respondents answered "I have
acquired" were:

(E) Ability to write logically (49.4%)

(F) Ability to speak clearly to others (46.1%)

(D) Knowledge and skills related to future career (35.0%)

(D) Ability to make plans and take leadership toward goals (33.1%)

The first two items are "The ability to find a problem" and "The ability to find a solution".
Among these, the percentage of respondents who answered that they had acquired "(H) The
ability to identify problems and think of solutions" turned out to be a majority in this survey.

In addition, when looking only at 4th graders, the percentage of students who said they
"acquired" the ability to "find problems and think of solutions" exceeded that of all other grades.
Among them, the values that were 10% or higher than before are as follows.

(G) Ability to think analytically and critically (70.2%)

(H) Ability to identify problems and think of solutions (60.6%)
(E) Ability to write logically (60.0%)

(F) Ability to speak clearly to others (56.8%)

2.2 Individual Activities (Outcomes of Education and Learning Environment)
2.2.1 Regular education

47.9% of the students evaluated their classes positively (sum of "Satisfied" and "Somewhat
satisfied") and 11.7% negatively (sum of "Dissatisfied" and "Somewhat dissatisfied"). In the
first three surveys, the positive ratings were 46.3%, 43.5%, and 45.5%, respectively, while the
negative ratings were 16.0%, 16.7%, and 17.5%, respectively. (Figure 2-16).
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Figure 2—16 : General evaluation of all subjects
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2.2.2 Library

Regarding the library, 71.8% of respondents gave a positive evaluation and 7.2% a negative
one. In the third survey, the percentages were 72.2% for a positive evaluation and 8.5% for a
negative evaluation. Given that in the second survey, 70.4% of respondents gave a positive
evaluation and 9.9% a negative one, and in the first survey 63.1% gave a positive evaluation
and 16.3% a negative one, it is observed that the degree of satisfaction with the library has
consistently improved (Figure 2-17). In order of frequency of use, the most frequent responses
were: “Once or twice a week™ (39.5%), ‘Once or twice a month” (23.7%), and ‘Almost every
day” (11.1%). The distribution of the results is the same as for the first, second, and third
surveys, but the percentages of respondents who use the service almost every day and more
than once or twice a week have decreased with each successive survey (Figure 2-18). When
asked why they do not use the service, "I do not have time" (34.4%), "I obtain information on
the Internet" (28.9%), and "The library does not have the materials that I need" (11.6%) were
the top three reasons (Figure 2-19).

Although the level of satisfaction has increased, its use is decreasing. In addition, the

percentage of respondents who chose "the library does not have the materials that [ need" as a
reason for not using the service has decreased.
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Figure 2—17 : Evaluation of the library
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Figure 2—18 : Library usage
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Figure 2—19 : Reasons for not using the library
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2.2.3 Satisfaction with Facilities for Learning (Classrooms, Study Space, etc.)

In terms of evaluation of learning facilities, 47.5% of respondents gave a positive response and
25.1% a negative one (Figure 2-20). Although positive evaluations have decreased and
negative evaluations have increased since the third survey, long-term trends compared to the
first survey indicate an improvement.

Figure 2—20 : Degree of satisfaction with learning facilities (classrooms, study spaces, etc.)
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2.2.4 Information technology equipment

Concerning the students’ view of the information technology equipment facilities, 35.5% of
respondents gave a positive evaluation and 21.9% a negative one (Figure 2-21). Although the
level of satisfaction decreased from the third survey, the negative evaluation also decreased.
Compared to the first survey, the long-term trend shows that a significant improvement has
been taking place.

Figure 2—21 : Degree of satisfaction with information technology facilities and equipment
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2.2.5 Interaction with faculty

In the question about degree of satisfaction about the interactions with faculty, 37.5%
responded positively, whereas 10.9% of students gave a negative rating. Compared to the
41.5% positive evaluation and 8.3% negative one in the second survey, we observe a decrease
in positive evaluations while negative evaluations increase. The results show a return to those
of the first survey (39.5% positive and 11.5% negative) (Figure 2-22).
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Figure 2 —22 : Degree of satisfaction with interactions with faculty
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2.3 Individual Activities (Extracurricular Activities)
2.3.1 Status of Club/Circle Activities, Volunteer Activities, and Language Theatre Plays

The results of the question on participation in extracurricular activities (“Club/circle activities”,
‘Volunteer activities”, and “Language theater plays”™) are as follows. As shown in Figure 2-23,
58.4% of students currently participate in some kind of extracurricular activity. This is the
lowest level among the past surveys, with 60.8% (1st), 62.3% (2nd), and 59.8% (3rd). In
particular, the proportion of respondents actively participating in these programs is on a
declining trend. We believe that this is likely to be largely due to the impact of the pandemic.

Figure 2-24 shows the areas of participation. The highest percentage (30.3%) of the
respondents participated in "Athletic activities," and as shown in Figure 2-25, "Enjoying
student life" (67.3%) and "Making friends" (55.0%) were the most common purposes for
participating in extracurricular activities.
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Figure 2 —23 : Frequency of extracurricular activities
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Figure 2—24 : Types of extracurricular activities
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Figure 2—25 : Purpose for participating in extracurricular activities
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2.3.2 Volunteer Activities

Looking only at the situation of volunteer activities, 33.7% of the students had experienced
volunteer activities, the lowest percentage among the past surveys. The possibility of the
impact of the coronavirus pandemic cannot be ruled out (Figure 2-26).

Figure 2-27 shows the results of a survey of students interested in volunteering, in which they
were asked about their areas of interest. The three areas with the highest percentages were
"International support for foreigners" (64.6%), "Educational support for children" (47.2%), and
"Environmental protection" (19.8%). In previous surveys, "Disaster relief/reconstruction
assistance" had a higher percentage than "Environmental protection-related". However, for the
first time in the fourth survey, "Environmental protection-related" exceeded "Disaster

relief/reconstruction assistance”.

Figure 2 —26 : Participation in volunteer activities after entering the university
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Figure 2—27 : Fields of interest in volunteer activities
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2.4 Individual Activities (Study Abroad)

Many of the items in this survey related to study abroad are affected by the various measures
taken in Japan and abroad in response to the outbreak of the new coronavirus, and it is difficult
to determine changes over time. Factors that may affect the interpretation of the survey results
include, in particular, the suspension of study abroad programs at the University and the
different situations in the destination countries and institutions.

2.4.1 Study Abroad (excluding online)

The status of study abroad is shown in Figures 2-28 through 2-30. Overall, 13.9% have studied
abroad, 42.5% are "Considering studying abroad while still in school," and 42.9% "Have no
particular plans to study abroad”. Compared to the third survey, the percentage of "Have
studied abroad" decreased significantly (from 29.6% in the third survey to 13.9% in this survey),
while the percentage of "Have no particular plans to study abroad" increased significantly
(from 27.4% in the third survey to 42.9% in this survey), both of which are the lowest and
highest values since the first survey. The percentage of respondents who are ‘Considering
studying abroad while still in school" increased slightly (from 41.2% in the 3rd survey to 42.5%
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in the current survey). The number of respondents who studied abroad decreased in all grades.
The percentage of students who had studied abroad increased as the grade level advances, with
32.4% of 4th-year students (67.8% in the 3rd survey), 17.3% of 3rd-year students (45.1% in
the 3rd survey), 3.1% of 2nd-year students (8.2% in the 3rd survey), and 1.3% of Ist-year
students (2.5% in the 3rd survey).

Figure 2-30 shows the results of a survey of students who "Do not plan to study abroad" and
the reasons for their decision. In descending order of percentage, "Cost of studying abroad is
too expensive" (26.8%), "Other" (13.7%), "Want to graduate in 4 years" (11.5%), "Priority on
job hunting" (11.3%), and "Not interested" (9.3%). The fact that "Cost of studying abroad is
too expensive" is far ahead of the second most common reason has not changed since the first
survey. “Other" (10.1% in the third survey — 13.7% in this survey) and "Priority on job
hunting" were the next most common reasons, a phenomenon not seen in past surveys. In
particular, "Priority on job hunting" rose significantly by 6% from the third survey, and has
been on an upward trend since the first survey (3.6% in the first survey, 4.0% in the second
survey, and 5.3% in the third survey — 11.3% this time).

Figure 2—28 : Study abroad
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Figure 2—29 : Study abroad by grade
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Figure 2—30 : Reasons for not considering studying abroad
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2.4.2 Form of Study Abroad

Students who responded "I have studied abroad" or "Considering studying abroad" were asked
about the form of their study abroad experience.

First, the results for the duration of study abroad are shown in Figures 2-31 through 2-32. For
students who responded that they have studied abroad, the most common duration of study
abroad (Figure 2-31) was less than 3 months (37.3%), followed by 6 to 12 months (34.8%).
Compared to the third survey, the number of students who studied abroad for less than 3 months
increased (from 29.5% in the third survey to 37.3% in this survey), and the percentage of those
who studied abroad for 6 to 12 months decreased significantly (from 50.5% in the third survey
to 34.8% in this survey). The percentage of students "Considering studying abroad" (Figure 2-
32) for 6-12 months was the highest at 48.6%, but the percentage decreased from 52.9% in the
third survey. There is an increase in the percentages of students who have studied abroad for
less than 3 months (12.1% in the third survey to 17.1% in this survey) and from 3 to 6 months
(14.7% in the third survey to 16.5% in this survey). It is difficult to determine at this point
whether the increase in the number of students considering a study abroad of less than 3 months
is a trend or whether it is due to a change in study plans affected by the corona disaster.
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Figure 2-33 shows the results for the type of study abroad. The highest percentage, 31.5%, was
"Leave of absence to study abroad (language school)," followed by 27.0% for "Study abroad
program at KCUFS (exchange, accredited study abroad, study abroad in a Spanish-speaking
country, short-term study abroad)”. In the third survey, 29.7% of respondents selected this
latter option, while 29.6% selected "Leave of absence to study abroad (language school),"
almost the same as in the previous survey. While the percentage for "Leave of absence to study
abroad (language school)" has been on an upward trend since the first survey (22.0% in the
second survey and 29.6% in the third survey to 31.5% this time), the percentage for " Study
abroad program at KCUFS (exchange, accredited study abroad, study abroad in Spanish-
speaking countries, short-term study abroad)" has been on a downward trend (34.2% in the
second survey, 29.7% in the third survey and 27.0% in the current survey). The reasons for not
using the university's study abroad program (Figure 2-34) were the following, in descending
order of percentage, "The selection criteria are too strict" (32.7%) and "I did not feel the need
to use the program" (22.8%). In the third survey, "I did not feel the need to use the system"
(28.3%) and "The selection criteria are too strict" (22.8%) were the top reasons, while "The
selection criteria are too strict" (22.8% in the third survey to 32.7% in this survey) rose
significantly. As shown in Figure 2-35, "The selection criteria are too strict" was the top reason
given by 30% of students studying in English-speaking countries, while the top reason given
by Russian-, Chinese-, and Spanish-speaking countries was "I did not feel the need to use the
system”.

As shown in Figure 2-36, English-speaking countries accounted for the highest percentage of
respondents (66.5%). Compared to the third survey, English-speaking countries increased
(from 64.7% in the third survey to 66.5% in this survey), In contrast, both Chinese-speaking
countries (12.1% in the third survey to 9.3% in this survey) and Russian-speaking countries
(5.6% in the third survey to 4.3% in this survey) decreased. Spanish-speaking countries (8.2%
in the third survey to 8.9% in this survey) increased slightly.

As shown in Figure 2-37, the percentage of respondents who consider the cost of studying
abroad as an important factor in deciding whether to study abroad has been on a clear upward
trend since the first survey. On the other hand, "Priority on job hunting", which had been on a
gradual upward trend, decreased this time.

Figure 2—31 : Period of study abroad (among students who responded that they have
studied abroad)
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Figure 2—32 : Period of study abroad (among students who answered that they are
considering studying abroad)
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Figure 2 —34 : Reasons not to use the study abroad program at KCUFS
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Figure 2—35 : Reasons not to use the study abroad program at KCUFS (by destination)
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Figure 2—36 : Destination of students who answered “Have studied abroad” or “Plan to
study abroad”
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Figure 2—37 : Most important factors in deciding about studying abroad (whole
university)

65.5%

REBRBLERLBVLIICTS
ABLEEEORR

fthd;EB) (BB E - fRTRE) DR
BARE (AETOEE)

0t

E - BEE

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%

=54E wFE3E =FE2E ~F1EH

33



2.4.3 Status of Online Study Abroad

The status of online study abroad is shown in Figures 2-38-40. Overall, 3.5% of the respondents
have studied abroad online, and 1.0% are considering studying abroad online while still in
school, whereas 93.6% of students answered that they have no plans to study abroad online.
The main reasons given by students who do not plan to study online were "I want to travel to
study abroad" (37.8%) and "I am not interested" (31.7%) (Figure 2-39). Therefore, online study
abroad is a special circumstance chosen against a background where travel to study abroad is
not feasible due to the corona disaster.

The duration of study abroad (Figure 2-40) for students who responded that they have studied
abroad online (40 respondents) was less than 3 months (55.0%), followed by 6 to 12 months
(20.0%) and 3 to 6 months (17.5%).

Figure 2 —38 : Status of online study abroad
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Figure 2—39 : Reasons for not undertaking online study abroad
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Figure 2—40 : Period of online study abroad
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2.4.4 Support System for Studying Abroad

We asked about the support system for studying abroad. 27.0% of the students have used the
Center for International Exchange, and 71.7% have not (Figure 2-41). The number of students
who answered "Yes" has decreased over the years since the second survey (from 36.5% in the
third survey to 27.0% in this survey), while the number of students who answered "No" has
increased over the years (from 61.4% in the third survey to 71.7% in this survey). However,
one of the reasons for this increase may be that the use of the Center has decreased compared
to normal times, due to the suspension of study abroad programs caused by the corona
pandemic.

When students who had never used the center were asked why (Figure 2-42), the main reasons
given were "I did not know" (29.7%), "I am not interested" (25.0%), and "Entering the center
is awkward" (24.1%). Of these, the percentages of "I did not know" (22.8% in the third survey
— 29.7% 1n this survey) and "Entering the center is awkward" (22.0% in the third survey —
24.1% in this survey) increased, while the percentage of "I am not interested" (32.1% in the
third survey — 25.0% in this survey) decreased. No trend was observed for each reason.

The satisfaction level of students who have used the Center for International Exchange (Figure
2-43), in percentage order, was 45.7% for "Satisfied" and "Somewhat satisfied," 31.1% for
"Normal," and 18.0% for "Dissatisfied" and "Somewhat dissatisfied”. The percentages of
"Dissatisfied" and "Somewhat dissatisfied" are the lowest since the first survey (from 18.9%
in the third survey to 18.0% in this survey). The main reasons given by students who answered
"Dissatisfied" or "Somewhat Dissatisfied" were, in descending order, "There are few partner
schools" (37.3%) and "Insufficient information " (28.8%) (Figure 2-44). Compared to the third
survey, the response "There are few partner schools" decreased (from 40.0% in the third survey
to 37.3% in this survey), while "Insufficient information" increased significantly (from 22.2%
in the third survey to 28.8% in this survey). The increase in the percentage of "Insufficient
information" may be due to the fact that the information provided on the study abroad
environment at the Corona Disaster Relief Center was not in line with the students' expectations.
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Figure 2—41 : Usage of the Center for International Exchange
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Figure 2—42 : Reasons for not using the Center for International Exchange
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Figure 2 —43 : Degree of satisfaction with the support at the Center for International

Exchange
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2.5 Individual Activities (TOEIC and Job Hunting)
2.5.1 TOEIC

The respondents were asked about their taking TOEIC and about their scores. Compared to the
first, second, and third surveys, the percentage of respondents who took the test increased
(Figure 2-45). The percentage increased for all grade levels: 60.3% among first-year students,
55.4% among second-year students, 79.3% of third-year students, and 86.7% of fourth-year
students (Figure 2-46). Compared to the third survey, the percentage of first-year and third-
year students who took the test increased. The percentage of examinees in other grades has not
changed significantly.

The results for scores are shown in Figure 2-47. The average scores for all students increased
compared to the first, second, and third surveys (746.2 for the first survey, 756.8 for the second
survey, 758.7 for the third survey, and 768.3 for the fourth one). In particular, it can be seen
that the average score increased steadily as students advanced to the third and fourth grades.

Figure 2—45 : Status of TOEIC taking

70.9%
S
BTSN B3 !
1.7%
BUHTENTL
2.2%
3.3%
Fic: 3oy R A ] P
my mEs .
4.4
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0%  100.0%

=H4E =H3E %20 H1E
Figure 2—46 : Status of TOEIC taking (by grade)
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Figure 2—47 : Average scores in TOEIC (by grade)
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2.5.2 Other Qualification Tests

The respondents were asked about having taken the Eiken (Practical English Proficiency Test).
Compared to the 1st, 2nd and 3rd surveys, the percentage of examinees taking "Level 1" and
"Pre- Levell" increased to a total of 31.6%. (Figure 2-48).

The respondents were asked about their TOEFL and IELTS test-taking status. The percentage
of test takers decreased when compared to the first, second, and third surveys (Figure 2-49,
Figure 2-49). (Figure 2-49 and Figure 2-50).

The respondents were also asked about their status in obtaining certification examinations in
various languages other than English. 17 respondents took the Russian Language Proficiency
Test (the largest number ever) and 4 respondents took the TPKM (Russian Language
Proficiency Test) (the smallest number ever), for a total of 21. This does not differ much from
the past surveys (Figs. 2-51 and 2-52). The number of Chinese language certifications obtained
was 19 for the Chinese Proficiency Test and 82 for the HSK (the highest number ever), and the
total number of students who took both certifications together was 101, the highest number
ever (Figures 2-53 and 2-54). The number of respondents who obtained Spanish language
certifications was 10 (the fewest ever) for the Spanish Proficiency Test and 7 (the fewest ever)
for the DELE (Spanish Language Proficiency Exam), and the total number of respondents who
obtained both certifications combined was 17, the fewest ever (Figure 2-55 and Figure 2-56).

For the types of certifications in this survey, the total number of respondents who obtained a
grade of Major Language IV Equivalent or higher is as follows:

Russian proficiency test levels 1 and 2 5 people
TPKU Levels 3 (C1) and 2 (B2) 2 people (lowest ever)
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Chinese proficiency test levels 1 and 2 2 people (lowest ever)

HSK Level 6 19 people (lowest ever)
Spanish test levels 1 and 2 2 people
DELE Levels C2 - C1 - B2 5 people

Figure 2—48 : Status of English test taking
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Figure 2—49 : Status of TOEFL taking
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Figure 2—50 : Status of IELTS taking

BHECEN B

Edpytuta v Al

2 EEE

00%  100%  200%  300%  40.0%  50.0%  60.0%
nE4E wEIE =F2E

Figure 2—51 : Status of Russian proficiency test taking
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Figure 2—52 : Status of TPKU (levels)
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Figure 2 —53 : Status of Chinese proficiency test taking
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Figure 2—54 : Status of HSK (levels)
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Figure 2 —55 : Status of Spanish proficiency level test taking
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Figure 2 —56 : Status of DELE taking
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2.5.3 Desired post-graduation career paths of first-, second-, and third-year students

When first-, second-, and third-year students were asked about their desired career paths after
graduation, "Finding a job" was the most common choice at 67.7%, followed by "Undecided"
at 24.9% and "Study abroad" at 2.0% (Figure 2-57). Compared to the third survey, "Finding a
job" decreased slightly from 70.6% in the third survey, while the percentage of "Undecided"
increased from 20.1% in the third survey. As in past surveys, the largest proportion of students
(48.6%) wanted to work in the private sector.

Figure 2-58 and Figure 2-59 show the results of a survey of students who answered "Employee
(private sector)" and "Employee (other)," respectively, in terms of the type of industry in which

43



they would like to work. “Travel/education/services" was the top choice at 33.9%, followed by
"Manufacturer" at 26.7%. Neither the ranking nor the percentage changed over the years.

The trend of a decrease in "Travel/Education/Services" and an increase in "Manufacturer” in
the third year is similar to that seen in all previous surveys.

Figure 2—57 : Desired path after graduation
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Figure 2—58 : Desired job after graduating
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Figure 2 —59 : Desired destination for work after graduation (first, second and third grades)
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2.6 Personal state (Worries and relationships)

Respondents were asked about their worries and anxieties related to student life. A total of
45.2% of the respondents answered that they "Worry a lot" or "Worry some," while a total of
53.4% answered that they "Don't worry much" or "Don't worry at all" (Figure 2-60). Compared
to the third survey, the percentages of students who are troubled have increased slightly. In
order of the most frequent answers, students consulted friends (41.7 %), parents (27.3%), but
20.7% of them declare that the do not consult anybody. Compared to the third survey, the
proportion of students who consult friends decreased, while the proportion of students who
consult parents increased (Figure 2-61). In this respect, too, the change in lifestyle associated
with the outbreak of the coronavirus infection might be related to these results.

When surveyed about their satisfaction with counseling systems such as the Student
Counseling Center and counseling services related to classes, 77.7% of the respondents
answered that they have never used such systems. This is the lowest compared to the 2nd
(85.0%) and 3rd (82.7%) surveys for which data is available (Figure 2-62).

The survey asked about satisfaction with interpersonal relationships. The total of "Somewhat

dissatisfied" and "Dissatisfied" with senior-junior relationships was 9.8% (Figure 2-63). This
is a slight increase from the third survey (6.8%).
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Figure 2—60 : Frequency of feeling worried
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Figure 2—61 : People to consult about worries
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Figure 2—62 : Degree of satisfaction with counseling systems
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Figure 2—63 : Degree of satisfaction with relations (senior-junior)
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2.7 Requests to and expectations from the University

Figure 2-64 shows the results of the question regarding the respondents' desires and
expectations from the university. The results are similar to those of the first, second, and third
surveys, with "Improvement of study abroad support systems" and "Curriculum reform" being
sought. Compared to the third survey, "Improvement of study abroad support systems"
increased and received the highest response rate, while "Curriculum reform" decreased.

Figure 2 —64 : Requests to and expectations from the university
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